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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/356 
Address 3 Wells Street, BALMAIN  NSW 2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 6 July 2018 
Applicant Emily Knight Design 
Owner Mr M D Chambers and Ms A E Roy 
Number of Submissions 1 submission 
Value of works $125,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation – site coverage; demolition works to 
heritage item 

Main Issues Drainage, demolition works to a heritage item, non-compliance 
with site coverage control.  

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 1 

1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling at 3 Wells Street, Balmain. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and one submission was received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

	 An easement for drainage is required 
	 Demolition works to heritage item 
	 Non-compliance with site coverage control 

The non compliances are acceptable given the site context. The application is recommended 
for Deferred Commencement Approval to address site drainage and stormwater related 
matters (in relation to a drainage easement being created to allow water to drain to Campbell 
Street). 

2. Proposal 

Consent is sought for alterations and additions to existing two storey terrace dwelling, 
including: 

	 Ground Floor: 
o	 A new toilet room under a newly constructed staircase;  
o	 Changed window and door openings and a new side deck and stair to the lower 

courtyard/garden; 
o Amend the roof form of the sitting room; 


 First Floor:
 
o	 Changed staircase and new walls and door openings to the bedroom 2 and 

bathroom; 
o	 New balustrading to the bedroom 3 deck. 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the north eastern side of Wells Street, between Campbell and 
Waterview Streets. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of 113.5m2 and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 224176.   

The site has a frontage to Wells Street of 4.415 metres.  The site backs onto a 0.84m wide 
Right of Way accessing Campbell Street which appears to be part of the property known as 
47 Campbell Street. It is noted that 3 Wells Street does not have any legal access to this 
right of way. 

The site supports a two storey terrace dwelling and is adjoined by two storey terraces which 
are part of a row of 8 terraces. The subject site is listed as local heritage item 352 – Yeend’s 
Terrace, including interiors.  The row of terraces that are heritage listed are 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 
13 and 15 are known as Yeend’s Terrace. The property is also located within a conservation 
area. The site is not identified as flood affected.  There are no significant trees located within 
close proximity to the subject site. 
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Figure 1: Subject site is second terrace from corner with yellow front door. 

Figure 2 – Subject site photo provided by applicant 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PreDA/2018/93 Alterations and additions to 3 Wells St Balmain, 

including new stair, refurbished bathroom and new 
kitchen with new roof over sitting room. Externally 
new deck to be added. 

Advice letter 
issued 7.6.2018. 

Surrounding properties 

1 Wells Street 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PreDA/2014/98 Alterations and additions to the heritage listed 

dwelling. 
Advice letter 
issued 24.6.2014 

D/2014/712 Alterations and additions to the heritage-listed 
dwelling including rear extensions, a first floor rear 
balcony and changes to window openings. 

Approved 
12.5.2015 

5 Wells Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
T/2017/56 Removal of a dead Metrosideros thomasii (New 

Zealand bush). 
Completed 
15.5.2017 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
31.8.2018 Applicant emailed planner to query heritage referral which required 

reuse of original windows. 
5.9.2018 Applicant provided Clause 4.6 Exception in relation to site coverage as 

previously requested by phone by the Planner. 
10.9.2018 Heritage advisor further discussed the application with another heritage 

advisor who had attended a site inspection of the property and it was 
decided that existing windows and doors do not need to be reused as 
they are not original fabric. 

17.9.2018 Applicant provided certificate of title at planners request to ascertain 
whether there were any drainage easements existing on the site. 

18.9.2018 Applicant provided certificate from structural engineer at Planner’s 
request. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

PAGE 9 




 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 

Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 

The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted. 

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005 

An assessment has been made in relation to SREP Sydney Harbour Catchment 2005.  It is 
considered that the carrying out of the development is not contrary to the aims of the plan 
and is satisfactory with regard to the matters for consideration.  The proposal is considered 
acceptable with regard to the SREP. 

5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

Figure 3: Photo of rear yard, note no soft landscaping that complies with 
definition of landscaped area. 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the relevant 
development standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permitted: (1:1) 

(113.5m2) 

0.96:1 
109.92m2 

N/A Yes 

Landscape Area 
Required 15% 
(17.02m2) 

3.21% 
3.64m2 

78.62% 
13.38m2 

No 

Note: There is currently no 
calculable soft landscaping 
provision on site. The proposal 
results in an improvement of the 
existing situation. 

Refer to Clause 4.6 Exception 
below. 

Site Coverage 
Permitted 60% 
(68.1m2) 

67.11% 
76.17m2 

11.85% 
8.07m2 

No 

Refer to Clause 4.6 Exception 
below. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

As outlined in table above, the proposal does not comply with the following development 
standards: 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 1 

Clause 4.6(2) specifies that development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 

1. 	 The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 

standards to particular development, 
(b) 	to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 

particular circumstances. 

2. 	 Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 
would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

Comment: As detailed in the table above, the proposal will result in non-compliant 
landscaped area and site coverage.  It is considered that, given the site and adjoining 
characteristics of existing non-compliant landscaped area and a site that falls steeply from 
front to rear, that flexibility in this instance will result in improved amenity / liveability and 
improved access to the main private open space at the rear of the site. 

3. 	 Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) 	 that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) 	 that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

Comment: The applicant has provided the following justifications for the non-compliances: 

Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped area for residential development in Zone R1 
	 The existing situation is 2 planter beds each less than 1m wide and providing 

approximately 3.4sqm of pervious landscaped area. The proposed development 
increases the width of the planter bed at the rear of the site to 1.4sqm to provide an 
area capable of supporting a tree to provide outlook from the siting room as well as 
shade to the garden / courtyard, and consequently, increased landscaped area 
provision on the site. 

 Compliance with the standard would require almost all of the outdoor space of the 
property to be soft landscaping affecting its suitability for outdoor eating/dining. 

 The level of landscaped area is compatible with the pattern of development including 
within this terrace-row. 

Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 In this case, compliance with the code would reduce the already small deck which 

provides some private open space on the same level as the principal living area. 
	 Due to the sloping nature of the site a deck connected to the principal living space 

cannot be less than 500mm above ground level.  Had the site been flatter, the deck 
would not constitute site coverage. 

	 This is consistent with the objectives of the development standard as 
(a) 	 The area of the proposed deck is not suitable for tree planting – a tree is 

proposed to the rear garden. 
(b) 	 The area occupied by the deck is not a part of a landscaped corridor.  This is 

provided through the back gardens.  This area is between 2 building forms. 
(c) 	 The deck is not visible from the public domain so will not impact the desired 

future character of the neighbourhood. 
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(d) 	 The area of the proposed deck is currently paved, so surface drainage is not 
decreased by its inclusion.  Overall the site will have increased permeability as 
a result of the proposal. 

(e) 	 The deck is open above and has tall structures existing to either side.  There is 
no impact on site density. 

(f) 	 Overall this proposal increases landscaped area and the provision of this deck 
significantly improves access to the private open space by including on the 
principal living area level. 

(4) 	 Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless: 

(a) 	 the consent authority is satisfied that: 
(i) 	the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 

be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 
(ii) 	 the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 

with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) 	 the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 

Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and are considered to be well founded in this instance. The 
proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the 
objectives of the development standards and General Residential zoning as demonstrated 
below: 

	 The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale and landscaped area; 

	 The proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio standard and is an improvement on 
the existing situation with regard to soft landscaping provision and on-site amenity 
outcomes; 

 The siting of the proposed works are within the building location zones where it can be 
reasonably assumed development can occur; 

 The proposal and development standard non-compliances will not result in any undue 
adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties. 

The Secretary has provided concurrence. 

(5) 	 In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 
(a) 	 whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance 

for State or regional environmental planning, and 

The granting of concurrence to the proposed variation of the development standards will not 
raise any issues of state or regional planning significance. 

(b) 	 the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 

The proposed variation to the development standards will not compromise the long term 
strategic outcomes of the planning controls to the extent that a negative public benefit will 
result. In this regard, there is no material public benefit to the enforcing of the development 
standards. 

(c) 	 any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before 
granting concurrence. 

No other matters are required to be considered before granting concurrence. 
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Figure 4: location of proposed deck between  

No.3 (on lefthand side of photo) and No.1 Wells Street. 


Figure 5: Aerial photograph of the site (in purple) and immediate context 

Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

The terrace house at No. 3 Wells Street is a locally listed heritage item 352 (Yeend’s 
Terrace, including interiors), and is part of Yeend’s Terrace being Numbers 1-15 which are 
also all heritage items.  Yeend’s terrace is located within the Waterview Estate Conservation 
Area (C5). 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who raised no objection to the 
proposed works subject to recommended conditions regarding reusing parts of the original 
staircase; the type of roofing material and colour; providing a recess in the wall to the arched 
door on the north west elevation, and requiring that an archival record be undertaken. 

Figure 6: Rear of existing dwelling. 

Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

Council’s Engineer has advised as follows: 

As per Leichhardt DCP2013 Section E1.2.5 (C2(a)) the existing system can be utilised as 
there is less than 20m² of new and/or altered roof subject to the existing system being in 
good condition, operating satisfactorily, not impacted by the works and the property having 
legal rights to drain via the existing system. 

Given that the property would appear to currently drain through 1 Wells Street without a 
drainage easement, a Deferred Commencement condition is recommended requiring a 
drainage easement be created.  The owner could seek to drain through 1 Wells Street or 47 
Campbell Street with an easement for drainage. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 

 Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 

The proposed alterations and additions raise no issues with regard to draft SEPP 
Environment. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 

Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions 
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

Part B: Connections  Yes 
B1.1 Connections – Objectives Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events) N/A 

Part C 
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character 
Suburb Profile 
C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood and Campbell Street 
Hill sub area (C2.2.2.5(b)) 

No 

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries N/A 
C3.6 Fences N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
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C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access Yes 
C3.10 Views Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy No 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones N/A 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design N/A 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development N/A 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials N/A 
C4.5 Interface Amenity N/A 
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility N/A 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 

Part D: Energy 
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 

Part E: Water 
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications 
E1.1.1 Water Management Statement Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  No 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
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E1.2.5 Water Disposal No 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

Part F: Food N/A 
Section 1 – Food  N/A 
F1.1 Food Production N/A 
F1.1.3 Community Gardens N/A 

Part G: Site Specific Controls 
Old Ampol land, Robert Street N/A 
Jane Street, Balmain N/A 
Old Balmain Power Station N/A 
Wharf Road Birchgrove N/A 
Anka Site – No 118-124 Terry Street Rozelle N/A 
233 and 233A Johnston Street Annandale N/A 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 

As previously discussed under Section 5(a) of this report.  The proposed alterations and 
additions are considered acceptable in terms of heritage requirements subject to 
recommended conditions. 

C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood and Campbell Street Hill sub area 
(C2.2.2.5(b)) 

The Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood includes the following controls: 
C11 Maintain the existing roof forms, setbacks and fencing styles prevalent in each street 
C17 Maintain roof forms with pitched, gable or hipped roofs. 

It is considered that the above controls relate mainly to the main roof form and where roof 
forms are highly visible from the public domain.  Although the proposal includes a non­
traditional roof form, it is over a small area that is not overly visible from the public domain 
and is not part of the original main part of the dwelling.  It is also noted that the top of the 
roof does not exceed the height of the adjoining dwelling it is paired with at 5 Wells Street.  It 
is considered acceptable in this instance to have a non-traditional roof form at the rear of the 
dwelling in this instance. 

C3.2 – Side Setbacks 

The new roof addition to the ground floor sitting room will breach the side setback provisions 
at both the north-western and south-eastern (side) boundaries. In this regard, the following 
table outlines the location / extent of proposed side setback breaches: 

Elevation Wall 
height 

Required 
setback 

Proposed setback Complies 

North-west(adjacent 
to 1 Wells Street) 

5.62m 1.63m 1.4m No -
Acceptable 

South-east (adjacent 
to 5 Wells Street) 

5.32m 1.45m Nil No -
Acceptable 
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Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 

	 The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies with streetscape 
and desired future character controls. 

Comment: Terraces are typified by small setbacks and may be built close to the side 
and/or front boundary. The proposed new roof to the ground floor sitting room is at the 
rear of the dwelling and will not detract from the Wells Street streetscape.  

As previously noted, although the proposal includes a non-traditional roof form, it is over 
a small area that is not overly visible from the public domain and is not part of the 
original main part of the dwelling and will not exceed the height of the adjoining dwelling 
it is paired with at 5 Wells Street.   

The form and scale of the proposal and its architectural style, materials and finishes (as 
reinforced by conditions) will be complementary with, and / or will not detract from 
existing surrounding development and will maintain the character of the area. This test 
is met. 

	 The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 

Comment: The proposed new roof will be contained within the building footprint 
established by the ground floor level and will not be contrary to the BLZ set by adjoining 
and surrounding development. This test is met. 

	 The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 

Comment: The proposed development is modest in scale and compatible in height and 
alignment with the adjoining terrace to the south-east. The proposed alterations and 
additions will have limited and acceptable visual bulk impacts on neighbours. This test is 
met. 

	 The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar access, 
privacy and access to views. 

Comment: The proposal complies with applicable solar access and (subject to 
conditions) privacy controls and will result in no loss of views implications. This test is 
met. 

	 The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 

Comment: The proposed works are constructed clear of the side walls of the adjoining 
dwelling to the north-west and follow the existing blank wall of the adjoining dwelling to 
the south-east.  

In light of the above, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with respect to the intent 
and objectives of the side setback controls prescribed in this Clause. 

C3.8 – Private Open Space 

The private open space, although located at natural ground level, is at a different level to the 
ground level of the dwelling, and therefore, does not connect directly to the principal indoor 
living areas and hence does not comply with control C1.  The proposal includes a 
deck/walkway which provides improved connectivity to the private open space and is 
considered the most appropriate layout given the steep drop in level of the site from the 
street to the rear.  The private open space and it’s connectivity to the living areas is 
considered acceptable in this instance. 
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C3.11 – Visual Privacy 

The proposed window 4 on the north-west side elevation does not comply with Control 1 of 
the Visual Privacy controls as a side window to a living area is proposed with sight lines 
available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room of the dwelling and the private 
open space of an adjoining dwelling, being 1 Wells Street.  The existing windows allow 
overlooking, however the proposed windows essentially wrap around the corner of the 
building and create further overlooking.  Accordingly, a condition is recommended requiring 
either fixed and obscured glazing to a height of 1.6m or a privacy screen to window 4. 

The application includes replacing the balustrade and privacy screening of the existing 
balcony at the rear of the first floor. A condition is recommended requiring privacy screening 
for the entire side boundaries of the deck to a height of 1.6m on the south eastern and north 
western elevations. 

Figure 7: Existing ground floor level windows in the northern corner of the 
dwelling 
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Figure 8: Photo of existing first floor deck balustrading and privacy screening. 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site and E1.2.5 Water Disposal 

As previously discussed under Section 5(a)(iv) of this report under Clause 6.4 Stormwater 
Management, a drainage easement is required.  Deferred commencement consent is 
recommended accordingly. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties and one submission was received.   

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 

Issue: 	 No prior consultation was undertaken by the neighbours 
Comment: 	 The applicant has advised that the neighbouring property has been under 

construction for some time with no one living on site.  Whilst is it is preferable 
that neighbours consult with each other, there is no requirement to do so 
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.  
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Issue: 	 Full set of architectural plans have not been provided, only elevations. 
Comment: 	 For privacy reasons, Council does not post out copies of floor plans.  They 

are made available on Council’s online tracking website and the neighbour 
was advised as such and given guidance as to how to access the plans. The 
Planner also checked that the plans were available for viewing. 

Issue: 	 The reversal of the roof line on the sitting room does not appear in keeping 
with the Mort Bay Desired Future Character and Controls which aims to 
preserve existing roof forms.  The reversal of the roof line on the sitting room 
will take the roof from a nearly invisible one to one in which the whole roof will 
now be clearly visible from our third bedroom.  Light pollution reflecting from 
the roof may be an issue through the morning.  The highest point of the roof 
line also appears to be higher than the existing roof maximum height and the 
maximum height should be limited to the existing height. 

Comment: 	 The sitting room in question is raised at the rear, given the extent of works 
approved and under construction at 1 Wells Street, the change in roof form 
will not be overly visible from Campbell Street.  This section of the roof is a 
previous addition and not the original roof form.  The height of the proposed 
roof is considered acceptable. A standard condition regarding reflectivity of 
roofing is recommended, “Materials must be designed so as to not result in 
glare (maximum normal specular reflectivity of visible light 20%) or that 
causes any discomfort to pedestrians or neighbouring properties”. 

Issue: 	 The proposed development should discharge it’s stormwater to the street 
without entering our property. At the moment stormwater from 3 Wells Street 
is illegally discharged into 1 Wells Street.  All the other terrace properties 
discharge into the rear dunny lane. 

Comment: 	 As previously discussed, Deferred Commencement consent is recommended 
to require a formalised drainage easement. 

Issue: 	 The site analysis implies that a tree with a mature height of up to 8m is 
proposed. This is too high and will potentially obstruct views of the water and 
harbour bridge.  The proposed tree is only 2m from our property and could 
cause damage to the sewerage systems, stormwater system and surrounding 
properties. 

Comment: 	 Planting a tree does not require development consent. 

Issue: 	 The proposed French doors adjacent to our common wall have the potential 
to cause cracking - the doorway should not be widened beyond the width of 
the existing window. Want assurance that any works carried out at No.3 will 
not cause damage to No.1 Wells.  

Comment: 	 A condition is recommended requiring dilapidation reports pre and post 
construction. 

Issue: 	 The existing balcony’s privacy screening is inadequate in relation to screening 
and safety and should be rebuilt. 

Comment: 	 The application includes rebuilding the railing and privacy screening.  Subject 
to a recommended condition regarding the privacy screening, the proposed 
works are considered acceptable. 

Issue: 	 The new proposed side deck should be built wholly within their boundary and 
not attached to the wall of No.1 Wells. 

Comment: 	 It is not proposed to attach the deck to the wall of No.1. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage Officer – the application is considered acceptable subject to conditions 
‐ Development Engineer – the application is considered acceptable subject to 

conditions. 

6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

7. 	 Section 7.11 Contributions 

Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. 	Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions including a deferred commencement requirement for 
an easement for drainage to be created. 

9. 	Recommendation 

A. 	 The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the LEP in 
support of the contravention of the development standards for 4.3A(3)(a) (i) 
Landscaped Area and 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage.  After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, The Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in the 
public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

B. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as 
the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred commencement consent to Development 
Application No: D/2018/356 for alterations and additions to existing dwelling at 3 Wells 
Street, Balmain subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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